
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF COOPERATION


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1122

TO BE ANSWERED ON 30th JULY, 2025


Status of Computerization of PACS in Andhra Pradesh


1122. Shri Sana Sathish Babu:


Will the Minister of COOPERATION be pleased to state:


(a) the number of PACS approved for computerization, State-wise, and district-wise in Andhra Pradesh, along with the year-wise funds released by Government during last five years;

(b) the number of PACS fully digitized and operational in Andhra Pradesh, district-wise;

(c) whether Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) trial runs have commenced in PACS in Andhra Pradesh and the number of such PACS;

(d) the expected timeline for full ERP rollout in all sanctioned PACS in Andhra Pradesh; and

(e) the anticipated impact of the ERP-based computerization on loan disbursal, service diversification, and farmer income at the PACS level?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF COOPERATION

(SHRI AMIT SHAH)


(a): Government of India initially approved 63,000 PACS under Project of Computerization of functional PACS with a total financial outlay of ₹2,516 Crore which has now been increased upto 2925.39 Crore covering 73,492 PACS which entails bringing all the functional PACS onto an ERP (Enterprise Resource Planning) based Common National Software, linking them with NABARD through State Cooperative Banks (StCBs) and District Central Cooperative Banks (DCCBs). The state-wise details are at Annexure- ‘A’.


In Andhra Pradesh, the total sanctioned PACS under this project are 2037. The district-

wise details of PACS in Andhra Pradesh are at Annexure- ‘B’.


(b): As of June 30, 2025, total 2,020 PACS are digitized and operational in Andhra Pradesh.

The detail district-wise data are at Annexure ‘B’.


(c): Yes, Sir, Total 2,020 PACS has commenced the ERP trials in Andhra Pradesh.


(d): The Computerization of PACS Project is from 2022-2027 and the sunset date of the project is 31st March, 2027. Therefore, all sanctioned PACS in Andhra Pradesh are expected to be fully digitized by 31st March, 2027.


(e): This common ERP software is provided to all the PACS in the project, across the country, to capture data on all functionalities of PACS, both credit and non-credit. This software is customizable for state-specific needs. The ERP-based common national software enhances the efficiency of PACS operations through a Common Accounting System (CAS) and Management Information System (MIS). Additionally, it strengthens governance and transparency, resulting in faster loan disbursal, reduced transaction costs, minimized payment imbalances, and seamless accounting with DCCBs and StCBs. Furthermore, training and necessary handholding support provided by NABARD ensures that small and marginal farmers, including those who may not be digitally literate, benefit equally from digitalization. A comprehensive ERP solution integrates multiple functionalities, including membership management, financial services such as deposits and lending (short-term, medium-term, and long-term), procurement, processing units, Public Distribution System (PDS), business planning, warehousing, merchandising, borrowings, asset management, and human resource management.

Additionally, it has provision to incorporate RuPay and Kisan Credit Card (KCC)/ database integrations to facilitate seamless financial transactions for PACS members.


****


Annexure ‘A’

State wise approved PACS details

S.No States/UTs

Approved

PACS

Amount

released

in FY

2022-23

(Cr.)

Amount

released

in

FY

2023-24

(Cr.)

Amount

released

in FY

2024-25

(Cr.)

Amount

released

in FY

2025-26

(Cr.)

Total

released

(Cr.)

1 Maharashtra 12000 87.95 33.65 0.00 0.00 121.60

2 Rajasthan 7468 23.78 43.30 11.00 0.00 78.08

3 Gujarat 5754 0.00 58.30 22.19 0.00 80.49

4 Uttar Pradesh 5686 11.28 42.30 0.00 0.00 53.58

5 Karnataka 5682 40.25 15.39 0.00 0.00 55.64

6 Madhya Pradesh 5188 33.23 25.42 0.00 0.00 58.65

7 Tamil Nadu 4532 33.20 12.48 0.00 0.00 45.68

8 Bihar 4495 32.95 0.00 14.66 0.00 47.61

9 West Bengal 4167 30.54 0.00 0.00 0.00 30.54

10 Punjab 3482 25.52 0.00 0.00 0.00 25.52

11 Odisha* 2711 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

12 Andhra Pradesh 2037 14.93 3.74 14.54 0.00 33.21

13 Chhattisgarh 2028 14.86 0.00 10.21 0.00 25.07

14 Himachal Pradesh 1789 9.56 7.32 3.09 0.00 19.97

15 Jharkhand 2797 10.99 0.00 15.10 0.00 26.09

16 Haryana 710 4.85 2.44 0.00 0.00 7.29

17 Uttarakhand 670 0.00 3.69 0.00 0.00 3.69

18 Assam 583 6.41 2.45 6.39 0.00 15.25

19 J&K 537 5.25 1.52 1.85 0.00 8.62

20 Tripura 268 2.95 1.13 3.03 0.00 7.11

21 Manipur 232 2.55 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.55

22 Nagaland 231 0.36 2.46 1.60 0.00 4.42

23 Meghalaya 112 1.23 0.00 0.00 1.11 2.34

24 Sikkim 107 1.18 0.90 0.79 0.00 2.87

25 Goa 58 0.32 0.13 0.44 0.00 0.88

26 ANI 46 0.00 0.69 0.00 0.00 0.69

27 Puducherry 45 0.44 0.17 0.00 0.00 0.61

28 Mizoram 49 0.27 0.00 0.44 0.00 0.71

29

Arunachal

Pradesh 14 0.15 0.12 0.09 0.00 0.36

30 Ladakh 10 0.00 0.12 0.00 0.00 0.12

31 DNH&DD 4 0.00 0.00 0.12 0.00 0.12

32 Total 73492 395.00 257.71 105.54 1.11 759.36

*Odisha has recently joined this project.


Annexure ‘B’

PACS Computerization Details, Andra Pradesh

S.No District Approved PACS No. of PACS ERP Onboarded

1 Alluri Sitharama Raju 22 22

2 Anakapalli 74 74

3 ANANTAPUR 64 58

4 Annamayya 41 41

5 Bapatla 112 112

6 CHITTOOR 37 37

7 EAST GODAVARI 109 106

8 Eluru 159 158

9 GUNTUR 64 64

10 Kakinada 72 72

11 Konaseema 166 166

12 KRISHNA 213 212

13 KURNOOL 43 43

14 Nandyal 56 56

15 NTR 131 131

16 Palnadu 60 60

17 Parvathipuram Manyam 43 42

18 PRAKASAM 93 93

19 SPSR NELLORE 78 75

20 Sri Sathya Sai 54 54

21 SRIKAKULAM 37 37

22 Tirupati 58 58

23 VISAKHAPATANAM 13 13

24 VIZIANAGARAM 65 65

25 WEST GODAVARI 122 122

26 Y.S.R. 51 49

  Grand Total 2037 2020

